‘Ff\

1
.'
it
|

. OPERATING 1

3 T
+ .
b F

1

; [STRUCTIONS
. AND PARTS LIST FOR

'8 INCH BENCH SAW

|

MODEL NUMBER

_._ e e

103.02041 P4
& G A
This is the model number of your Bench Saw. It will be - |
found on a plate on the right side of the base. Always
mention this model number when communicating with us
% " regarding your Bench Saw or when ordering parts.
¢
2
¢
This list is valuable. It will assure your being able to
obtain proper paris service af all times. We suggest you
keep it with other valuable papers.
;
SEARS, ROEBUCK and CO.
E
% sF
i ¢ P
e ARG O T A



.ﬁ ¥
: HOW TO ORDER PARTS FOR
| SEARS 8 INCH BENCH SAW
N ;
K G| MODEL NUMBER 103.02041
i "“\,_ #LL PARTS LISTED HERE MAY BE ORDERED THROUGH ANY SEARS RETAIL STORE OR THE MAIL ORDER STORE WHICH
o SERVEE THE TERRITORY IN WHICH YOU LIVE. PARTS ARE SHIPPED PREPAID. WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS,
; ALWAYS BE SURE AND GIVE |
l. The Part Number, 2. The Part Name, &. The Model No# which will be found on a plate
on the right side of the base. 4
e — 7T 56 © o= @) M gewm o
2280 *6l8 ok x-808 X212 EST] *-208 *205
= P [ B TR EEJE‘T\ -
- L fi s bl e '1.; i fm
AN el {EI?_._ = . I8 -_2.‘_. = -IEEII a0 2283 2318 12258 12330 a7
; | R e s e e el
':r e — - W= — o 23 2270
| o R e Lo g
g © © © e O 0 = tm 8 e M o= ©O
- xA20 X801 x-807 x-gn =27 X805 12234 2258 4072 x-428 3038 4888 X-p03 s
) be. @ (=0 2. ® .6 6§ = r= e
! ease 14087 { “—‘—"} x-208 o X6 X432 %433 x-824 [Pre 14009
e | e
. & taoT0 | 0| 4cee-ASSEMBLY
Mmmerarne
14008
|
oy W
] Y
moos e ! isooZ
: - -- o
- . Em oy @ L E:
g = 1 i n—‘, i 14169
! P (o 400 ASL'Y '-.. —-_-—- .
| =5 o e 14170
1 -7 “oi2 oon 14087 -ASSTMBLY |a0e4 14088
| 3\
b i / )
| 3 . © i G R
f_}} 200-4 x-103 aoia 40 M08 x-800 08 x-50 14080 ASSEMBLY
i "‘2? S i ;._—_| —
| I 2284 14018 ASSEMBLY Y m A7 = | 14oan
i_ t 4 oo o fi-m [ —% ~4 14079 ASSEMBLY 8 e L H
i 13049 14044 14043 14028 =210 x-421 14042 X138 1% 4088
| h e
- B 4078 ASSEMBLY ek _Jlli ) o .
14025 14027 %422 w4002
e o IO RS i) T
\ ! 14088 14048 H . 14098 1405 14082 MOBZ-ASSEMBLY 14033 x-523% x-823
| | 1 — - — ] | - = —
'.E | 14054 1408 ASSEMBLY 3 > - 1-4033 = A
| |}
: For Operating Instructions See Page 4
p e
#
. /
L3 R - E T T T, T Y e e ey B R e e e e R




e

| PARTS LIST

1oAR Prlces are Subject to Change without Motice
Al} Parts are Shipped Prepaid

TH1S SHEET 1S IITENEDRR IRSTRUCT FOM AIII‘ REPAIR PARTS ONLY AND IS NOT A PACKING SLIP. THE PARTS SHOWN AND LISTED MAY IMCLUDE ACCESSORIES

NOT WECESSARILY PART OF THIS TOOL.

Selling
Part Price Part
Number Name of Part {Each) Number Name of Part
14001 Table = = = = = = = = = = = = R i o R - 12284
14002 Table Support = Front = = - = — = = = = = = — - = - - - - L& 12253
14007 Table Support - Rear - - - - e 1225
14004 Saw Arm & Splitter Support - - 12260
14005 Base = = < = = =« - = - - - - - . 12263
14007 Side Panel - Left F 12269
14008 Side Panel - Right 60 12270
14012 Drive Shaft Bearing Spacer = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = LB 12272
_ 14014 Saw Clamp Washer - - - - - = = = L 12284 f
14015 Drive Shaft Lock Mut = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 12315 Fence End - Rear = = = = = - - = —
14016 Drive Shaft Assembly - - = = = — = = = = = = = = = = = = . 12717 Rip Pence lLoc
14020 Mitre Gage-Scale = = = = = ='= = v e mm o - - o - - lene Fance Clamp -
14021 . Table Protractor Clamp ~ Rear - - = - = — -« < = = = = = - . 12719
14025 Table Tilt Link Clevis - - - - - 17320 Lock Rod HDP L
14026 Table Tilting Aracket - - - - - - 12321 FProtractor Clamp "ut
14027 Saw Arm Screw Bracket - - - — - - L1268 Rip Pence Washer - - - - -
14028 Mitre fage Support 10511 Clamp Mut Wrench = = = = =
14029 Table Insert - - - = = = - = - = 486-18 Clamp Pin Spring = - = - = = = = = = = = === v == -
14020 Saw Duard - == == == = ='= = 200-A  Pulley
14040 Table Tilting Link - - - = = - - ¥-1704 Drive Zhaft Bearing
14042 Link Pin = = = = = = = = = = = = -0 Drive Shaft Bt = ~ o msm s — e — s i e
14047 Saw Arm Adjusting Screw - - = = = -
14044 Raw Arm Adjusting Serew Mut - - =
148451;; Mitre Gage glointe: ;»;- —————— TEE FOLUDWING PARTS ARE STAKDARD AND €AW B€ PURCHASED LOCALLY
14051 Mitre Gage Clamp Wagher - = - = - = = = - = - — — = - — - ley Set Screw- s of Cut Po ac - - 0
14052 Mitre Sage Extension Pod Clamp Screw F:i ﬁ;r. b Serew Depih ot Cul: Polneenific, s '}E
Extension Red - long = - - = — = = = = = =+ Collar § - - .10
gtemon Hook Rod - - le Stop Set Serew ‘I]‘ SiEx34 - - 1D
Y ension i = Tatle \.\Jppnrt & Saw Arn S Seraw 5/16-1823/4 - - .10
14056 Tatle Insert Support - - - - - - - - --- - - k2 Iable Support Mounting l'nrm-—mxl - - 10
L4057 Faw Guard Link Screw - = = = o= m - - oo oo s oo o o T Splitter Bracket & Tablc Tiit Stop Screw 1/4-20x1/2 - - .10
N Ltter Support - - - = - = R Ty e Link Clavis Serew 1/4-. 2011 - 210
9 ie Protractor Lock Screw - - 20 Yabie Tilt Brackel & Saw Arm Sracket - .19
GE Ot BONIE ' = = oiaiei et e e i 30 Splitter Bracket Mounting Screw = 1%
& Teble Screw Collar % Table Stop Nut, Table Insert Supsort Sut,
Clamp Pin. - = - = === == — = == = .25 Bracket Nut, Table Support Mounting Mut 5/16-18 - - - - 10
b Back Bpring = == = = wtr rm e m - .15 Saw Arm Stop Nut - Splitter Breeket Nui, Fence
Screw - Short = = = = « « = = 12 Guide Screw Nut a-20 = - - -
e ﬂ.s enbly - - - == =~ « M Link Clevis Ecrew Nut 173220 +~=-=-
rew Assembly 0 Mitre Gage Extension Clamp Screw wing Nut 3/16-24 - - - -
Yence Guide Screw Nut - Fence Lockfod Yut 1/4-28 - - - -
L% Protractor Gulde Serew Nut - = = = = = = 3A-24 - g
: Protractor Scale Screw Nul-Mitre Gage Scale Serew Nut #4-40
Fence Zuide - Front lienth of Cut Gage Screw 10~24x%3/8 - ~ = -
8 = PEAL = = = = = = = = - == — = = = == - ¥itre Cage Palnter Screw - Frotractor Pointer
b-Assembly - Ine. 1303001} 1402011} 14052120 crew 5-32x1/8 =)
4070 NSEDR(D) N-B1T(2) ¥-B1BIT) - - - - - L. Base Cover Serew - .18
Complete = Inc. 12049011 lllu4B Fence © i .19
1405411) 140FF11) 1408111} L Mitre fag .10
¥-51211) ¥-B23{1) ¥=-1002(1) - - - — - Protractor - .18
Mitre Fy\u_» = .10
& 19
¥-605 Lock h‘awer - "‘at].e ‘QL\,p Serew - “‘enc‘e G
Fence Equalizer Screw - !
1111 1401201) 14014(1) %-£06 Clamp Pin kasher /8 e - -- .
Q7711 ?UOM]_] X-105(%) ¥-607 Tatle Stop Screw - Splitter Bracket Screw Wa
o e
Depth of Cut Scele Lock Kasher 2116 Std, - w- <10
Depth of Cut Gage Washer 12764 = = = = = = = 10
Lock Washer - Table Support Screw, Table Tilt Screw, Table
15039 ProtTaclor = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = Support Mounting Sefew - Saw Arm Screw Bracket - Saw Arm
13035 Table Protractor Suide © Mounting Screw - Splitter Bracket Screw 5716 Std. - - -
13037 Protractor Guide Fence Equalizer Screw Washer 1/4 Stdi= = = = -
17038 Table Frotracter .20 Protractor Guide Screw Lock Washer 5716 Sidy -~ -
17029 Table Stop Limk - - - - — - = - == === === -—= .17 Mitre Gage Mounting & Link Pin Washer 5/16 5id. - - - -
13041 Protractar Seale - - = = = = = = = = = == = =~~~ « 20 Protractor4 Mitre Gage Scale ScrewWasher 1/8 Std, - - - -
15047 Protrroles TOLFTaR = = 0o o0 Sy dd s i e 15 z gil_.re ;:\g? Ex'.enaiu; Screw 3/16-24x3/4 - - -
7 o fads S L350 rive Shalt Cotter Pin 132 = = = = = -
S R e RTTRURIINEER 5 %-1103 Clasp 4 Link Pin Cotter Pin i
TO INCREASE THE TABLE SPACE 5-8/iF INCHES |¥ FRONT OF THE SAW BLADE ON THE 2190 SAW,- s
THE FOLLOWING UNIT CAK BE PURCHASED AS AN ACCESSORY -- NOT |LLUSTRATED, -
14142 Complete Unit (Ses Fower ITzol Catzlopuel s
14073 Table Txtension Fence fip Fence Clamp - Rear = = = = - - =
14084 Tahle Extension - Pr Rip Fence Lock Red Nipple
14088 Fence Assembly
Table kxtenston Adj. Screw 3/16-243/2 - - = 10
12255 Fence Guide Serew Lon. .18 Rip Fence Equalizer Clamp 5 N v e
12256 Fence Cuide Screw - Shord = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 15 = l““ Serew Nut 1428 =omimimim
12263 Pence End = Fromt = = = = = = = = - c o o — e - oo == = iF R i ~ ¥
12269 Rip Fence Egualizer - - = = = = = = - = o o oo o0 o o o .25 lizer Screw Lock Washer
12270. Rip Pence Clamp lever - - - - - - - - - - - = - - - - = .3 Toualizer Screw Plain ¥asher

WE SUGGEST YOU WRITE YOUR ORDERS'FDR REPAIR PARTS LIFL THIS SAMPLE

Sears, Resbuck and Co. #
Enclosed fird my cheek for $11.25 for which plense send me
by Parcel Post the follewing paris for my F-inch Pench  Raw Model
Ho. 10%.02041 !
1 Each No. 14001 Tabie : £ 8.65
1 Each Mo. 1400% Table Support - Rear 2

Yours truly, Jokn Mertin, Box 128, R Ind.
i ;
FOR OPEFATMGr”‘Sﬂ!HGTWIS SEE PAGE 4.

%3




of
>

i

[

o,

i

b PR AL,
precisi

¥ ”
| 1

LUBRICATION

‘i‘he saw spindle is-mounted on two sealed dust proof S.K.F.
on ball bearings. These bearings are mounted in a rugged
housing ﬂ}-‘lch is packed with a sufficient supﬁly of the rightigrade
of greaselat the factory, to insure proper lubrication over a long
riod. .
. The table tiiting and saw arm link mechanism joints and screws
will need periodic greasing or oiling to insure ease of operation.
The table trunions will need greasing occasionally, also the saw
guard links.
Recommended operation speed approximately 2500 R.P.M.

: TABLE

Hei’w and well ribbed with smoothly ground finish. The table
is supportedion both ends by trunioms or quedrants which rotate on
a tongue fasfened securely on the front 'and rear trunion supports.
The front trunicn is provided withconventional graduated protractor
withapointerg-The graduated protractor is adjustable, if necessary
to correct any error on protracter with the table top.

The 90% stop set screw adjustment is under the table top and
is easily adjustable to square the table with the saw blade. A 459
stop is provided'gnthe front trunion bolt. The stop can be properly
ad justed by loosening the cap screw and adjusting the flat link to
the proper_positi -

Tilting ofithe table and raising or lowering of the saw blade
is controlled by a simple link and screw mechanism. To tilt the
table, unlock the front trunionwitha lever wrench bypulling forward
on to hexagon nut.  Loosen. Adjust to the angle desired by turning
the hand wheel on the side and relock the front trunion protractor.
Raising or lowering of tHe saw blade is controlled by the front hand
wheel. i

On each end of t’hé,.'oper-atir!g screws of the tilting screw and
saw raising screw is a set collar. Be sure and keep the same set up
close in order to eliminate end play on these screws,

IWPROVED RIPPING FENCE i
The fence is :lanped"‘_pr locked “to the table at both ends.

The front end of the fence has floatir.g:-q'lanipéng lever and equalizer

for paralleling the fence with the saw blade. “To lock the fence in
position on the saw table, pullithe lever wrench forward fromneutral
position on the hexagon nut to Ioosen or lock-the fence inthe posi-
tion desired. - ' 1

After locking the fence, p sh the lever into neutral position:

on the nut. If necessary to ling up or adjust the fence parallel
with the saw blade, loosen the scréw slightly under the fence which
helds the equalizer plate; place the fence on the saw table withthe
equalizer plate in position on the firent bar: then line up the ferce
with the edge of the protractor sldtks lock the fence in position on
the table and then tighten the equallfer screw under the X
of the fence.

L
k|
COMBINATION GUARD, SPLITTER gﬂ KICK BACK DOGS

Automatic leveling typ€t mou ted on the splitter. Moves

L4
,vertically to the maximum depth of the cﬁt The guard may be tipped

back out of the way, without removal fromythe saw by swinging same

‘over the splitter letting the top end of Yhe slot in the guard rest

on the notched rear end of the splittesk The Kick Back Dogs are
always in position whether the guard is in'position or thrown back
out of the way. |

3,
MITRE GAUGE <

X :

lrr.proucdilndexing type. The plungér stop provides for im-
portant angular positidgs. The intermediate angles located by the
Pointer on the gradyated scalé mitre gauge has ad justable T head that
can be adjuste “the protractor so that tHe T head can be adgusted
accurately to q@he bar on the-protragctor. The mitre gange
is equipped with an ustable cut-of{ stop. s

2 % o

- ¥

%

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR SEARS 8 INCH BENCH SAW | ;

G
o
£

front end

-4~

'
ey
l, TABLE INSERT

The table insert is provided with vertical adjustment studs
with lock nuts in eadh end. To level, loosen the lock nuts and with
a screw driver, adjust the stud to bring the insert to the proper
position and then tighten the lock nuts. When dadoeing, insert ‘can
be removed by lifting’off the studs. 2 it

To adjust Mitre Gauge, set plunger stop in the hole provided
for 909, Loosen two 'screws in bottom of plunger housing. Place an
aceurate square on protractor ber and set.Mitre Gauge square with
bar. Tighten two plunger housing screws while in this position. If
necessary, locsen pratractor pointer screw and set pointersson 90°.

Sometimes thel Mitre Gauge will seem tp he out of square when
the trouble is actually in the alignment o : “Sure that
the table alignment Is perfect before y
alignment. This may be done by loosening
ing the position of the table on the quad

ADJUSTABLE SAW ARM: - s
The sawarm is held in position on ’ oad justablé givot screw
centers in the saw arm pivot support. The saw blade can ad justed

to the center of the slot in the saw table by ad justing She slotted
pivot screws in the saw arm pivot support at the reap the saw.
To do this, loosen the lock nuts on both screws, adjost L?the. proper
position, tighten the screws as tight as Yssible Withadarge screw
driver and tighten the lock nuts securely, 4.2

Lowering of the 8" saw blade to the level of thé table top
is controlled by & set screw and lock nut. N

The depth of cut pointer on the side panelof the saw can be
adjusted accurately witha graduated scale by loosening the graduated
scale casting onthe side panel and loosening the screws on the inside
of the panel and moving the scale either up or down-as desired to
register with the pointer. &

The pointer can be rotated or adjust®d inor out by loosening
the screw in the saw arm and ad justing to the desired position.

3 AL IGNMENT OF THE SAW BLADE

The saw blade is lined parallel wiw%ﬁitre pauge’ grooves -

at the factory, after which the table is removed for safsty in ship-
ping. £,
Wher assembling the table to the base, same should line up
readily with the slight play provided in héfles ‘in the trunioms that
the four cap screws fasten the table tothe trunions with. This play
should be ample forany slight adjustment-of the blade with the We
fauge grooves. & !

If -through rough handlingwhile in'-vﬁﬁmnsit-. the sawarm pivot
support has beccme out of place, same can ®€ moved intoproper align
ment by loosening the screws under the subtbase and shifting the saw
arm pivot support to the preper position. ¥Be sure and tighten the
screws securely when adjustment is made..#iy o=

EXTENSION TABLES ‘v

Front and side sxtensions increase thk table size Lo 26 1/2
X 24 3/16". The table extensions™an be at®ached by removing the
steel bars at t and rear of the tab}.:e;-and bolting the cast
iron front extensions 1o the saw table, using the mitre gauge slots
to determine the right location. Adjusting screws for leveling the
extensions are provided in each extensicn.

Fasten the long narrow bar to the rear of the saw table so
that an equal amount extends each side of the table.

Insert the pressed steel side exténsions between the rear
bar and’ front extensions and partially fasten. Then place long wide
bar across the front of the front extensions, ‘put fence guide spacers
in place and fasten. "

Place a straight edge across the whole assembly to level ex-
ten®ons with main table. 3
Bs stre and tighten all bolts securely after leveling.

’




R AR (s i v o,
i - o

ASSEMBLY INSTRU(CTIONS

For 2222 8-inch Bencl w 1

This saw has once been completely ast d ~t the fac- " : .
tory and, to avoid breakage or misalignment G while in : {
transit, the saw table, splitter, and guard have beer. removed ! {i

from the bé_s'e assembly. The base assembly is bolted toa\spard

to protect this assembly from rough handling. To assemble,

place the table top bottom side up. Place the base assembly on__

the table top, being careful to line up the four holes in trunions 5 o
with the four tapped holes in the saw table. £ 7

Packed in a bag are the cap screws and washers. Screw ) 4

the four short cap screws in the table top, ﬁsing one plain steel | {
__washer and lock washer on each bolt through the lugs on trun-___ _\,_,___h__,._,.._.ﬂ
ions. Tighten the cap screw snugly (not tight), bolt the table Ry
tilting link mechanism snugly (not tight) in position with the

long cap screw and washers.

Now turn the saw over to normal position. Raise the blade St 1
to full cut and with a rule or scale, line up mitre gauge slots ; s
parallel to blade by shifting the table in the.correct position. Lok 3
Now tighten securely the five cap screws that held trunions and
tilfing mechanism to table.. Remove the two bolts from split- : ol
ter support bracket, insert splitter and guard aéi;e'mbly, care- i

- fully watching that kick hacks are in position and tighten bolts.

Fence and protractor are used in usual manner.

_ C0n€’/ t operating speed—3500 R.P.M.

FORM 126 | > _ "



